I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 107 (LS)

As amended.

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

B. J.F. Cruz
v. c. pangelinan
T. C. Ada
F. B. Aguon, Jr.
F. F. Blas, Jr.
E. J.B. Calvo
J. V. Espaldon
Judith P. Guthertz, DPA
Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.
M. J. Rector
R. J. Respicio
Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Relative to commending and congratulating Paul Errol Angoco, II, (Errol) for winning 1st place in the 85cc at the 2008 FIM/UAM Asian Motocross, in Puerto Princessa, Republic of the Philippines.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN
- 2 GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Paul Errol Angoco, II, (Errol) a resident of Agat, was born
- 4 on December 30, 1993, to Paul E. and Rita Marie Angoco; and

1 WHEREAS, Errol is an active member of the Guam Motorcycle and ATV Corporation (GMAC), and at a relatively young age started competing in 2 local Guam Motorcycle and ATV Corporation (GMAC) races, winning the 3 2004 GMAC Championship Series, 65cc 1st place; and 4 WHEREAS, Errol, with the support of his parents, Paul and Rita, moved 5 6 up to a higher class of bike, the 85cc, winning the 2005 GMAC Championship 7 Series, 85cc 2nd place; the 2006 GMAC Championship Series, 3rd place 8 overall; the 2006 Smokin' Wheels, 85cc 1st place; the 2007 Smokin' Wheels, 9 85cc 1st place; the 2007 GMAC Championship Series, 85cc 1st place; the 2008 GMAC Championship Series, 125cc 1st place; and the 2008 Smokin' Wheels, 10 125cc 1st place; and 11 WHEREAS, Errol, in his competitive participation in the motorcycle 12 13 sport, raced in the 2004 Marianas Motocross Championships in Saipan, winning the 65cc 1st place; the 2005 Marianas Motocross Championships in 14 15 Saipan, winning the 85cc 3rd place; he also raced in the international circuit, 16 placing 12th place in the 2005 44th Woodville Motocross Grand Prix in New Zealand in the 85cc, as a rookie; the 2006 Marianas Motocross Championships 17 18 in Saipan, winning the 85cc Expert 1st place; the 2008 SIC-MALAYSIAN 19 Motocross Championships in Sepang, Malysia, winning the 125cc Novice 1st 20 place; and in other Guam fiesta motorcycle races, winning 1st place in the 65

cc and 85 cc, respectively, from 2004 to 2007; and

21

1 WHEREAS, in 2003, GMAC was able to start participation in the UAM (Asian Motorcycle Union) Motocross Championship Racing, under the 2 3 umbrella of NAMSSA (Philippine Motorcycle Federation). international racing was held on Guam, GMAC was not recognized as a FIM 4 5 (Federation Internationale de Motorcyclisme, International Motorcycle Federation) Member. GMAC riders raced in their first UAM race in Macau in 6 7 October 2003, and later on Guam in November of the same year, in Guam's first UAM Asian Motocross Championship; and 8 9 WHEREAS, Errol competed in the 2004 FIM/UAM Asian Motocross 10 Championships Guam Cup, winning the 65cc 1st place; and WHEREAS, in 2005, GMAC wanted to host future international UAM 11 racing as a FIM National Motorcycle Federation, and GMAC Board Member 12 13 Stanley Yasuhiro was sent to Geneva, Switzerland, to present Guam's petition to join Federation Internationale de Motorcyclisme (FIM), a world 14 15 organization, at its annual General Membership meeting. After presenting GMAC's petition and an introductory speech before the FIM President, 16

Motorcycle Federation, and a FIM member. In 2006, Greg Perez became

Officials and National Federation representatives, GMAC became a National

Guam's first FIM Motocross Race Steward, a FIM certified official who

20 ensures FIM's stringent racing regulations at Guam races; and

17

18

19

1 WHEREAS, GMAC is also a member of the Asia Motorcycle Union (UAM) since 2005, and UAM has been supporting and sponsoring the Asian 2 Motocross Championship series for the UAM member federation; and 3 4 WHEREAS, Errol raced and competed against the best Junior Riders 5 among the twenty (20) Federations member countries of UAM, competing in the 2005 FIM/UAM Asian Motocross Championships 65cc, and winning 1st 6 7 place; the 2007 FIM/UAM Asian Motocross in Puerto Princessa, Philippines, 8 winning 5th place in the 85 cc; and winning the prestigious 1st place in the 9 85cc at the 2008 FIM/UAM Asian Motocross, Puerto Princessa, Philippines; and he has been awarded and recognized as the Number One Junior rider for 10 11 the calendar year 2008 at the UAM Asian Championship Series; and WHEREAS, on February 28, 2009, at an official UAM dinner 12 13 presentation at Puerto Princessa, an official of GMAC accepted the Number One Junior Championship award on behalf of Paul Errol (Errol) Angoco, II; 14 15 and

WHEREAS, Errol aspires to continually grow and succeed in the sport of Motocross and envisions himself as one day racing, and perhaps representing Guam as a professional racer against top-seeded racers from the continental United States and around the world; now, therefore, be it

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Paul Errol Angoco, II, (Errol) for his dedication, success and participation in the contests

1 sanctioned by the Guam Motorcycle and ATV Corporation (GMAC), and does

further congratulate him on his winning the prestigious 1st place in the 85cc at 2

3 the 2008 FIM/UAM Asian Motocross in Puerto Princessa, Philippines; and be

it further 4

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary 5

6 attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter

transmitted to Paul Errol Angoco, II (Errol); to his parents, Paul and Rita; to 7

the Guam Motorcycle and ATV Corporation (GMAC); to Greg Perez, FIM 8

9 Motocross Race Steward; to Stanley Yasuhiro, GMAC Board Member; to Mr.

10 Stephen Carapiet, President, FIM Asian Motocross and Enduro Commission,

11 Vice President of UAM Asian Motorcycle Union Motocross, and President,

12 NAMSSA (Philippine Motorcycle Federation); to the FIM (Federation

13 Internationale de Motorcyclisme, International Motorcycle Federation); and to

14 the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

AND REGULARLY **ADOPTED** MINA'TRENTA BY NA

LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS 1ST DAY OF MAY 2009.

TINA\ROSIE MUÑA BARNES

Acting Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Acting Legislative Secretary